

No.

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the  
United States

---

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BENETTA BUELL-WILSON, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The California Court Of Appeal**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON

*Counsel of Record*

THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.

WILLIAM E. THOMSON

EILEEN M. AHERN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7000

DAVID G. LEITCH

ROBERT W. POWELL

MICHAEL J. O'REILLY

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

One American Road

Dearborn, MI 48126

(313) 322-7453

JOHN M. THOMAS

BRYAN CAVE LLP

161 N. Clark

Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 602-5058

*Counsel for Petitioner Ford Motor Company*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY HOW THE DUE PROCESS “FAIR NOTICE” PRINCIPLE APPLIES TO STANDARDS FOR DETERMINING PUNITIVE DAMAGE LIABILITY .....	9
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY THE REPREHENSIBILITY GUIDEPOST IN PRODUCT LIABILITY AND PERSONAL INJURY CASES .....	22
III. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION PENDING ITS DECISION IN <i>PHILIP MORRIS V. WILLIAMS</i> . .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.B. Small Co. v. Am. Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925) .....	15
<i>Anderson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. BC116926 (Cal. Super. Ct., Los Angeles County).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 987 (1991).....	12
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	11
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988) .....	18
<i>Barber v. Nabors Drilling U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co., Inc.</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 413 (1978).....	12, 14
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v.</i> <i>Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	18, 19
<i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm'n of</i> <i>Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932) .....	15

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	11
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connally v. Gen'l Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	20
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. E.P.A.</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Davis v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. 302CV271LN, 2006 WL 83500 (D. Miss. Jan. 11, 2006) .....	27
<i>Drabik v. Stanley-Bostitch, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 496 (8th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Estate of Mohr v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , No. CV03-2433 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. February 2005) .....	19
<i>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 3813655 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 27, 2006).....	13
<i>GEICO Gen. Ins. Co. v. Edo</i> , No. 06-100.....	15
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966) .....	16, 17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	11
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 3d 757 (1981).....	8
<i>Hansen v. Sunnyside Prods., Inc.</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 1497 (1997).....	14

<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937) .....	18
<i>Hillrichs v. Avco Corp.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 94 (Iowa 1994).....	14
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) .....	19
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 472 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2, 22, 26
<i>Interstate Southwest Ltd. v. Avco Corp.</i> , Tex. Dist. Ct. No. 29,385 (Grimes County) .....	19
<i>Jaramillo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 116 Fed. Appx. 76 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Jimenez v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 548 (D.S.C. 1999), <i>reversed</i> , 269 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	11
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991) .....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	18
<i>Pacific Mut. Life. Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	19, 27
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , No. 06-1289 .....	2, 3, 28
<i>Richards v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1048 (11th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>S &amp; H Riggers &amp; Erectors, Inc. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 659 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	15

<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , No. 06-84 .....	15
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	18
<i>Satcher v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 52 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	14, 25
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	16
<i>Shatz v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 581 (N.D. W. Va. 2006) .....	27
<i>Southwestern Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915) .....	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	27
<i>United States v. Capital Traction Co.</i> , 34 App. D.C. 592 (1910) .....	17
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975) .....	21
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	17

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------------	---------------

## **STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 242 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
California Civil Code § 3294 .....	9, 13, 14



**REGULATIONS**

49 C.F.R. § 571.216 .....	6
52 Fed. Reg. 49033 (December 29, 1987).....	4
53 Fed. Reg. 34866 (September 8, 1988) .....	4, 5
67 Fed. Reg. 62528 (October 7, 2002) .....	4
68 Fed. Reg. 59250 (October. 14, 2003).....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alex Berenson, <i>For Merck, Vioxx Paper Trail Won't Go Away</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 21, 2005 .....	19
David G. Owen, <i>Problems In Assessing Punitive Damages Against Manufacturers Of Defective Products</i> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1982).....	12
Jeffrey McCracken, "Big Three Face New Obstacles In Restructuring; Ford's Massive '06 Loss, GM's Accounting Woes Underscore Challenges," Wall St. J., Jan. 26, 2007, at A1 .....	25
Reid Hastie et al., <i>Looking Backward in Punitive Judgments: 20-20 Vision?</i> , in Cass R. Sunstein et al., <i>Punitive Damages: How Juries Decide</i> (2002).....	21
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 2, cmt a (1998).....	14
Stephen Breyer, <i>Breaking the Vicious Circle: Toward Effective Risk Regulation</i> (1992) .....	21

W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Corporate Risk Analysis: A Reckless Act?</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 547 (2000) .....	20
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	13, 15
